

No. 19-518

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, AND ROBERT NEMANICH,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLORADO
REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JULIAN R. ELLIS, JR.
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER O. MURRAY
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK, LLP
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 223-1100
jellis@bhfs.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Political Parties’ Involvement in Selecting Nominees for Presidential Elector Is Constitutionally Sanctioned and Ubiquitous. | 5 |
| A. States have plenary power over the appointment of presidential electors..... | 5 |
| B. <i>Ray v. Blair</i> expressly approved of pledges to political parties by candidates for presidential elector..... | 14 |
| II. State Political Parties Must Be Allowed to Enforce Pledges to the Party by Candidates for Presidential Elector. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)..... | 12–13, 18, 20, 22 |
| <i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 918 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2020)..... | 18 |
| <i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin</i> <i>ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) | 12 |
| <i>D. H. Overmyer Co. Inc. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)..... | 20 |
| <i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... | 2, 13 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Guerra</i> , 441 P.3d 807 (Wash. 2019) | 17–18 |
| <i>Kucinich v. Tex. Democratic Party</i> , 563 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)..... | 2 |
| <i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)..... | 6, 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 57 So. 2d 395 (Ala. 1952) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Seay v. Latham</i> , 182 S.W.2d 251 (Tex. 1944) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Albritton</i> , 37 So. 2d 640 (Ala. 1948) | 15 |
| <i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... | 12, 13 |
| Federal Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XII | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 | <i>passim</i> |
| Colorado Constitutional Provisions | |
| Colo. Const. art. VII, § 1..... | 1 |
| Colo. Const. Schedule § 19..... | 11 |
| Colo. Const. Schedule § 20 | 10–11 |
| Statutes | |
| Ala. Code § 17-344 (1940)..... | 15 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-104(22)..... | 1 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-301 | 11 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-302(1)..... | 1, 11 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-304(5)..... | 2 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-701(1)..... | 1 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-5-403(2)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Other Authorities

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| 3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)..... | 10 |
| 8 Colo. Code Regs. § 1505-1:24.1.1 | 19 |
| Bylaws of the Colo. Republican State Cent. Comm. art. V, § B.1.n (Sept. 21, 2019)..... | 12 |
| Committee’s Mot. to Intervene, <i>Baca v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 1:16-cv-02986-WYD-NYW (D. Colo. Dec. 9, 2016), ECF No. 11 | 12 |
| Hugh Alvin Bone, <i>American Politics and the Party System</i> (1955) | 14 |
| Joshua D. Hawley, <i>The Transformative Twelfth Amendment</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1501 (2014)..... | 9 |
| Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, The Electoral College (Jan. 1, 2020)..... | 9 |
| Tadahisa Kuroda, <i>The Origins of the Twelfth Amendment: The Electoral College in the Early Republic, 1787-1804</i> (1994) | 7, 8 |
| William C. Berman, <i>The Politics of Civil Rights in the Truman Administration</i> (1970)..... | 14 |
| William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (2d ed. 1829) | 10 |
